## BOROUGH OF LARKSVILLE COUNTY OF LUZERNE, PENNSYLVANIA

## ORDINANCE NO. 6 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BORUGH OF LARKSVILLE, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ENACTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1310.1 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (8 P.A.C.S.A. §101, ET SEQ.), PROVIDING FOR THE LEVYING OF GENERAL AD SPECIAL PURPOSES TAXES UPON REAL ESTATE LOCATED IN LARKSVILLE BOROUGH, AND RE-ENACTING ALL OTHER TAXES PREVIOUSLY ENACTED BY THE BOROUGH OF LARKSVILLE

WHEREAS, Section 1310.1 of the Borough Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (8 Pa.C.S.A. §1301.1) requires that Boroughs enact a yearly "tax ordinance" after adoption of its annual budget by Borough Council; and

WHEREAS, Larksville Borough Council has adopted its budget for the calendar year 2023, making it necessary that Council also enact a "tax ordinance" to effectuate and further the provisions of such adopted budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ENACTED and ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Larksville, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section I: That a tax be and he same is hereby fixed and levied upon Real Property within the Borough of Larksville, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, which are subject to taxation for Borough purposes, for the calendar/fiscal year 2023 as follows:

Section II: Tax Rate for General Purposes of Three and Six One-Hundredths (3.60) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

Section III: Tax Rate for Fire Protection purposes of Twelve One-Hundredths (.12) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

Section IV: Tax Rate for Recreation purposes of Eight One-Hundredths (.08) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation

Section V: Tax Rate for the Local Services Tax (previously known as the Emergency Services Tax) of Fifty-Two (\$52.00) Dollars per annum on employees whose total income is Twelve Thousand (\$12,000.00) Dollars or more.

Section VI: That all taxes enacted by the Borough Council for the year 2023 are also hereby reenacted for the year 2023 for General Purposes; however, any such tax for which a different rate is set forth herein shall be levied and shall be calculated and collected at the rate(s) herein set forth.

Section VII: The term "mills", as set forth herein, shall mean One (\$1.00) Dollar on each One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars of assessed valuation.

Section VIII: The mills, as specifically stated herein, total Three and Eight One-Hundredths (3.80) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

ENACTED and ORDAINED at a regular meeting of Larksville Borough Council, this day of December, 2022.

ATTEST:

**Borough Secretary** 

Michael Lehman

Borough Council President